purposes of this section, “state health and human services programs” includes, but is not limited to, direct health care services.

(Added by Stats. 2011, Ch. 4, Sec. 3. (AB 99) Effective March 24, 2011.)

  (a) Notwithstanding paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 130105, for the 2011–12 fiscal year, nine hundred fifty
million dollars ($950,000,000) from the combined balances of all the county Children and Families Trust Funds, including reserve

funds, as provided for in subparagraphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 130105, shall be transferred to and
deposited in the Children and Families Health and Human Services Fund, to support state health and human services programs for

[...]

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no 2012–13 allocation to a county commission shall occur prior to
the full payment being made.

(5) Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) to (4), inclusive, the total combined remittances from county commissions in the 2011–12 fiscal
year shall equal nine hundred fifty million dollars ($950,000,000). To the extent paragraphs (1) to (4), inclusive, result in more than
nine hundred fifty million dollars ($950,000,000) being provided by county commissions in total, the difference shall be

proportionally returned to all contributing county commissions.

(d) Pursuant to subdivision (c), each county commission, as defined in subdivision (b), shall ensure that the funds for transfer and